PORTABLE CD PLAYER
DPC-X347-S/X447MP-B
DPC-X447MP-S
SERVICE MANUAL
© 2004-8 PRINTED IN KOREA (K/K) 610
70%
In compliance with Federal Regulations, following are repro-
ductions of labels on, or inside the product relating to laser

347/X
447
12
PA
R
TS LIST
Ref. No Add-
ress
New
Parts
Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marks
C9 C92-0278-08 TANT.CAP 47UF 105-10476-07
C11 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C12 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C13 C92-0278-08 TANT.CAP 47UF 105-10476-07
C14 CC73GCH1H332K CHIP C 3300PF K
C15,16 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C17 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C18 CK73GB1H222K CHIP C 2200PF K
C19 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C20 CK73GB1C683K CHIP C 0.068UF K
C21 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C22 CK73GB1C683K CHIP C 0.068UF K
C23 C92-0276-08 C.TANT CAP 10UF 05-10106-00R
C24 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C25 CK73GB1A474K CHIP C 0.47UF K
C26 CC73GCH1H332K CHIP C 3300PF K
C27 CK73GB1A474K CHIP C 0.47UF K
C28 C92-0278-08 TANT.CAP 47UF 105-10476-07
C29 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C30 CK73EB1A475K CHIP C 4.7UF K
C31,32 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C33 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C34 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C35 C92-0276-08 C.TANT CAP 10UF 05-10106-00R
C37,38 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C39 CC73GCH1H821J CHIP C 820PF J
C40 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C41 C92-0278-08 TANT.CAP 47UF 105-10476-07
C42-C49 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C50 C92-0276-08 C.TANT CAP 10UF 05-10106-00R
C51,52 CK73GB1C563K CHIP C 0.056UF K
C53 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C54-57 CC73GCH1H331J CHIP C 330PF J
C58 CC73GCH1H331J CHIP C 330PF J
C59 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C60 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C61 C92-0278-08 TANT.CAP 47UF 105-10476-07
C62 CK73GB1H223K CHIP C 0.022UF K
C63 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C64 C92-0276-08 C.TANT CAP 10UF 05-10106-00R
C65 CE32BJ1C101M CHIP EL 100UF 16WV
C66 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C67 CE32BJ1C101M CHIP EL 100UF 16WV
C68,69 C92-0278-08 TANT.CAP 47UF 105-10476-07
C70 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C71 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C72 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C73 CC73GCH1H470J CHIP C 47PF J
C74 C92-0277-08 T.CAP 220UF 10V 05-10227-10
C75 C92-0280-08 E.CAP 47UF 16V 06-04476-07
C76 CK73GF1E104Z CHIP C 0.10UF Z
C77 C92-0280-08 E.CAP 47UF 16V 06-04476-07

641 1B ✻ H21-1531-08 SHEET(BLK) 68-00447-00 E4Y4
645 2A ✻ J02-1570-08 INSULATOR 81-10110-17Y
646 3A ✻ J22-1254-08 HARDWARE(L) 39-05306-02
647 3A ✻ J22-1255-08 HARDWARE(R) 39-05306-01
648 3A ✻ J60-0034-08 TAPE 77-00001-00
660 3B ✻ K29-8405-08 KNOB 52-05306-00
661 2A K29-8406-08 KNOB 52-05306-01
A ✻ N09-5518-08 SCREW 40-01703-12
B ✻ N09-5519-08 SCREW 40-61708-21
670 1A ✻ W01-1843-08 HEADPHONE 73-00347-00
671 1A ✻ W08-0698-08 AC ADAPTER 15-00347-02
672 1A W09-1307-05 RECHARGABLE BATT E
672 1A W09-1308-05 RECHARGABLE BATT Y
673 2A ✻ W02-4581-08 ELECTRIC CIRCUIT MODULE 3
673 2A ✻ W02-4582-08 ELECTRIC CIRCUIT MODULE 4
C1 CC73GCH1H030C CHIP C 3.0PF C
C2 CC73GCH1H682J CHIP C 6800PF J
C3 CC73GCH1H821J CHIP C 820PF J
C4 CC73GCH1H220J CHIP C 22PF J
C5,6 CC73GCH1H681J CHIP C 680PF J
C7 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C8 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
✽ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.

C
-X
347/X
44713
PA
R
TS LIST
Ref. No Add-
ress
New
Parts
Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marks
R16 RK73GB2A184J CHIP R 180K J 1/10W
R17 RK73GB2A224J CHIP R 220K J 1/10W
R18 RK73GB2A393J CHIP R 39K J 1/10W
R19,20 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R21 RK73GB2A153J CHIP R 15K J 1/10W
R22 RK73GB2A563J CHIP R 56K J 1/10W
R23,24 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R25 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R26 RK73GB2A562J CHIP R 5.6K J 1/10W
R27 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R28 RK73GB2A105J CHIP R 1.0M J 1/10W
R29 RK73GB2A223J CHIP R 22K J 1/10W
R30 RK73GB2A183J CHIP R 18K J 1/10W
R31 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R32 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R33,34 RK73GB2A105J CHIP R 1.0M J 1/10W
R35 RK73GB2A132J CHIP R 1.3K J 1/10W
R36 RK73GB2A470J CHIP R 47 J 1/10W
R37 RK73GB2A513J CHIP R 51K J 1/10W
R38 RK73GB2A223J CHIP R 22K J 1/10W
R39,40 RK73GB2A333J CHIP R 33K J 1/10W
R41 RK73GB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R42 RK73GB2A822J CHIP R 8.2K J 1/10W
R43 RK73GB2A123J CHIP R 12K J 1/10W
R44 RK73GB2A273J CHIP R 27K J 1/10W
R45 RK73GB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R46,47 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R48-50 RK73EB2E270J CHIP R 27 J 1/4W
R51 RK73GB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/10W
R52 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R53,54 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R55 RK73GB2A124J CHIP R 120K J 1/10W
R56 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R57 RK73GB2A683J CHIP R 68K J 1/10W
R58 RK73GB2A100J CHIP R 10 J 1/10W
R59 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R60 RK73GB2A2R2J CHIP R 2.2 J 1/10W
R61-63 RK73FB2B331J CHIP R 330 J 1/8W
R64 RK73GB2A391J CHIP R 390 J 1/10W
R65 RK73GB2A202J CHIP R 2.0K J 1/10W
R66,67 RK73GB2A242J CHIP R 2.4K J 1/10W
R68,69 RK73GB2A394J CHIP R 390K J 1/10W
R70,71 RK73GB2A221J CHIP R 220 J 1/10W
R72 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R73,74 RK73GB2A563J CHIP R 56K J 1/10W
R75,76 RK73GB2A242J CHIP R 2.4K J 1/10W
R77 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R79,80 RK73GB2A471J CHIP R 470 J 1/10W
R81,82 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R83 RK73GB2A202J CHIP R 2.0K J 1/10W
R84 RK73GB2A391J CHIP R 390 J 1/10W
R85 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R86 RK73EB2E270J CHIP R 27 J 1/4W
R87-89 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R90 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
✽ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.

J4 E11-0984-08 REMOTE SOCKET E12-00004-29
J8 E11-0986-08 P.JACK 3.5 TC-312-10035-10L
J32 E41-1348-08 6PIN HEADER P=120-11060-04
L1 L33-1700-08 SMD INDUCTOR FH09-70100-07
L2 L33-1702-08 SMD INDUCTOR 3309-70332-01
L4 L33-1699-08 CHOKE COIL 22UH 09-40224-01
L5 L33-1700-08 SMD INDUCTOR FH09-70100-07
L6 RK73FB2B000J RMC SMD 1206 0 07-25001-50K
L7-16 L33-1701-08 SMD INDUCTOR CM09-70101-08
L17 RK73FB2B000J RMC SMD 1206 0 07-25001-50K
L18,19 L33-1701-08 SMD INDUCTOR CM09-70101-08
L26 L33-1698-08 CHOKE COIL 100U 09-00101-05
X1 L78-0772-08 RESONATOR 8 MHZ09-50008-00
X2 L78-0773-08 CER.RESONATOR C09-51693-02
R1,2 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R3 RK73GB2A821J CHIP R 820 J 1/10W
R4 RK73GB2A820J CHIP R 82 J 1/10W
R5-8 RK73GB2A393J CHIP R 39K J 1/10W
R9,10 RK73GB2A823J CHIP R 82K J 1/10W
R11 RK73GB2A220J CHIP R 22 J 1/10W
R12 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R13 RK73GB2A124J CHIP R 120K J 1/10W
R14 RK73GB2A563J CHIP R 56K J 1/10W
R15 RK73GB2A393J CHIP R 39K J 1/10W

347/X
447PA
R
TS LIST
Ref. No Add-
ress
New
Parts
Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marks
R91 RK73GB2A202J CHIP R 2.0K J 1/10W
R92 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R93,94 RK73GB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R95 RK73GB2A623J CHIP R 62K J 1/10W
R100 RK73GB2A202J CHIP R 2.0K J 1/10W
R101,102 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R204 RK73GB2A000J CHIP R 0 J 1/10W
VR1 R31-0112-08 VOLUME ?6M K10118-21103-44D